TEACHERS' PENSION AND ANNUI1Y FUND
( e) In addition to the foregoing requirement an applica-
tion for disability retirement must be supported by at least
two reports, one by the member's personal or attending
physician and the other may be either hospital records
supporting the disability or a report from a second physi-
cian.
(f) Retired members, who return to public employment,
shall have their previous retirement allowances cancelled
and be reenrolled in the Fund pursuant to N.J.S.A.
18A:66-40 for those who retired on disability retirements or
N.J.S.A. 18A:66-53.2 for those who retired on early, service,
veteran or deferred retirements. A member who ceases
covered employment and retires again must file a new
retirement application with the Division in accordance with
(a) through (e) above in order to initiate payment of the
retirement allowance. The previous retirement allowance
shall then be reinstated, and the new retirement allowance,
based upon the member's subsequent covered employment,
shall commence. The previous and subsequent retirement
allowances shall then be combined and paid in one monthly
benefit check. The retirement allowance shall become effec-
tive on the first of the month following receipt of the
application unless a future date is requested.
Amended by R.1973 d.49, effective February 14, 1973.
See: 5 N.J.R. 20(b), 5 N.J.R. 95(b).
Amended by R.1987 d.10, effective January 5, 1987.
See: 18 N.J.R. 1519(b), 19 N.J.R. 140(b).
Substantially amended.
Amended by R.2001 d.147, effective May 7, 2001.
See: 33 N.J.R. 637(a), 33 N.J.R. 1398(b).
Rewrote the section.
Amended by R.2002 d.352, effective November 4, 2002.
See: 34 N.J.R. 1997(a), 34 N.J.R. 3782(c).
Rewrote the section.
Case Notes
Petition for acceptance of retirement application, filed more than 30

( d) In the case of deferred retirement, if an applicant
desires to amend the retirement application, the amended
application must be filed with the Division a minimum of
one month prior to the effective date of retirement.
( e) Should the member continue to receive a salary be-
yond the effective date of retirement after approval of the
retirement by the Board of Trustees, no retirement benefits
shall be paid for the period where the member received
salary and no salary or service credit shall be provided for
New Jersey State Library 3-19 Supp. 7-6-04
17:3-6.3
the service rendered after the approved, effective date of
retirement.
As amended, R.1973 d.49, effective February 14, 1973.
See: 5 N.J.R. 20(b), 5 N.J.R. 95(b).
As amended, R.1974 d.24, effective January 31, 1974.
See: 5 N.J.R. 426(d), 6 N.J.R. 124(a).
As amended, R.1975 d.140, effective May 27, 1975.
See: 7 N.J.R. 179(a), 7 N.J.R. 349(a).
As amended, R.1983 d.78, effective March 21, 1983.
See: 14 N.J.R. 1202(b), 15 N.J.R. 449(b).
Subsection (f), added.
Recodified from N.JA.C. 17:3-6.2 and amended by R.2002 d.352,
effective November 4, 2002.

full, repayment is by deductions in the same monthly
amount deducted from the member's compensation im-
mediately preceding retirement.
DEPT. OF TREASURY-GENERAL
(b) If a retirant dies before the loan balance, with inter-
est, is repaid, the remaining balance is paid first from the
group life insurance proceeds, and then from the proceeds
of any other benefits payable on account of the retirant in
the form of monthly payments or the balance of the Option
1 reserves or the balance of the retirant's accumulated
deductions and regular interest that are due to the benefi-
ciary or estate. If the retirant designated multiple beneficia-
ries to receive these benefits, each beneficiary shares in
repaying the remaining balance in the same proportion in
which they are entitled to the benefits.
Amended by R.1982 d.14, effective February 1, 1982.
See: 13 N.J.R. 748(b), 14 N.J.R. 161(c).
Repealed and replaced (a) and (b).
Repeal and New Rule, R.1999 d.431, effective December 20, 1999.
See: 31 N.J.R. 2709(a), 31 N.J.R. 4293(b).
Section was"Outstanding loan".
Amended by R.2002 d.352, effective November 4, 2002.
See: 34 N.J.R. 1997(a), 34 N.J.R. 3782(c).
In (a), amended the N.J.A.C. reference in 1, deleted 2 and recodified
former 3 as 2; in (b), substituted "1" for "I" following "Option".
17:3-6.S Willful negligence
(a) Willful negligence is defined as:
1. Deliberate act or deliberate failure to act; or
2. Such conduct as evidences reckless indifference to
safety; or
3. Intoxication, operating as the proximate cause of
injury.
17:3-6.6 (Reserved)
Repealed by R.2004 d.244, effective July 6, 2004.
See: 36 N.J.R. 920(a), 36 N.J.R. 3267(c).
Former N.J.A.C. 17:3-6.6, Retirement credit, recodified to N.J.A.C.
17:3-4.7.
17:3-6.7 Disability determination
(a) A member for whom an application for accidental
disability retirement allowance has been filed by the mem-
ber, by the member's employer, or by one acting in behalf of
the member, will be retired on an ordinary disability retire-
ment allowance if the Board finds that:
1. The applicant was considered a member at the time
of filing the application for a disability retirement allow-
ance or is covered by the provisions of N.J.A.C. 17:3-6.15;
2. The member is physically or mentally incapacitated
for the performance of duty; and
3. The member is not eligible for accidental disability
since the incapacity is not a direct result of a traumatic
event occurring during and as a result of the performance
of the member's regular or assigned duties; and
4. The member meets the service requirement for
ordinary disability.
As amended, R.1980 d.103, effective March 5, 1980.
See: 12 N.J.R. 55(b), 12 N.J.R. 224(e).
Supp. 7-6-04 3-20
TEACHERS' PENSION AND ANNUITY FUND
Amended by R.2002 d.352, effective November 4, 2002.

Rewrote the section.
17:3-6.13 Disability retirant; annual medical examinations
(a) All disability retirants may be required to undergo a
medical examination each year for a maximum period of
five years by a physician designated by the Fund as of the
anniversary date of their retirement, unless such examina-
tion requirement has been waived by the Board.
(b) Failure on the part of a retirant to submit to the
required medical examination shall result in the automatic
suspension of the retirant's retirement allowance until the
retirant submits to a medical examination.
As amended, R.1973 d.49, effective February 14, 1973.
See: 5 N.J.R. 20(b), 5 N.J.R. 95(b).
As amended, R.1980 d.103, effective March 5, 1980.
See: 12 NJ.R. 55(b), 12 N.J.R. 224(e).
Amended by R.1998 d.324, effective July 6, 1998.
See: 30 N.J.R. 1027(a), 30 N.J.R. 2515(a).
In (a), deleted ", under the normal retirement age," following
"retirants" and substituted "at least five years or for good cause
thereafter" for "a maximum period of five years" in the first sentence,
and added a second sentence.
Amended by R.2000 d.236, effective June 5, 2000.
See: 32 N.J.R. 997(a), 32 N.J.R. 2110(a).
Rewrote the section.
Amended by R.2002 d.352, effective November 4, 2002.
See: 34 N.J.R. 1997(a), 34 N.J.R. 3782(c).

and who are age 60 or older, shall be exempt from the
above earnings test beginning with the calendar year in
which they attain the age of 60. Retirants who retired on or
after November 1, 1992 are subject to the earnings test for
their lifetime.
As amended, R.1973 d.49, effective February 14, 1973.
See: 5 N.J.R. 20(b), 5 N.J.R. 95(b).
As amended, R.1980 d.103, effective March 5, 1980.
See: 12 N.J.R. 55(b), 12 N.J.R. 224(e).
Amended by R.1998 d.325, effective July 6, 1998.
See: 30 N.J.R. 1028(a), 30 N.J.R. 2515{b).
Rewrote the section.
Amended by R.2002 d.352, effective November 4, 2002.
See: 34 N.J.R. 1997(a), 34 N.J.R. 3782(c).
Rewrote the section.
Amended by R.2005 d.14, effective January 3, 2005.
See: 36 N.J.R. 4220(a), 37 N.J.R. 89(a).
Rewrote the section.
17:3-6.15 Disability retirements; tiling after more than
two years' discontinuance of service

2. The applicant factually demonstrates to the satisfac-
tion of the Board of Trustees that service was discontin-
ued because of the disability or disabilities.
(b) A disability retirement application that is filed under
this rule may take effect, in accordance with the laws and
rules applicable to effective dates for disability retirements,
only on or after the date the application is filed.
( c) Disability retirements under this rule shall not be
effective prior to February 1, 1999.
New Rule, R.1999 d.35, effective February 1, 1999.
See: 30 N.J.R. 3377(a), 31 N.J.R. 459(a).
Amended by R.2002 d.352, effective November 4, 2002.
See: 34 N.J.R. 1997(a), 34 N.J.R. 3782(c).
Rewrote (c).
17:3-6.16 (Reserved)
Repealed by R.1990 d.283, effective June 4, 1990.
See: 22 N.J.R. 329(a), 22 N.J.R. 1740(c).
Section was "Retirement of members age 71 (correction of age)".
17:3-6.17 Approved allowance
When a retirement allowance becomes effective, the type